Bill Summary
H.F. 2436
As introduced
Subject Department of Children, Youth, and Families Governor’s Budget Bill
Authors West and Kotyza-Witthuhn
Analyst Annie Mach (articles 1, 3, and 4)
Sarah Sunderman (article 2)
Date March 31, 2025

1 Appropriation transfers.
Amends § 127A.41, subd. 8. Makes technical, clean-up changes related to the 2024
recodification of statutes due to establishment of DCYF.
2 Appropriation transfers for community education programs.
Amends § 127A.41, subd. 9. Makes technical, clean-up changes related to the early
childhood family education (ECFE) and school readiness programs transferring from
MDE to DCYF.
3 Aid payment percentage.
Amends § 127A.45, subd. 13. Provides that specified programs that transferred from
MDE to DCYF will continue to be paid at the current year aid payment percentage of
the estimated entitlement each fiscal year.
4 Duties of the commissioner.
Amends § 142A.03, subd. 2. Allows the commissioner to contract with a licensed
child-placing agency or a Minnesota Tribal social services agency to provide
permanency services for children in out-of-home care whose interests would be best
served by transfer of permanent legal and physical custody to a relative.
5 Funding. [Voluntary prekindergarten program]
Amends § 142D.08, subd. 8. Provides that funding for the voluntary prekindergarten
program continues to be subject to requirements that apply to MDE programs
H.F. 2436
As introduced
Minnesota House Research Department Page 2
Section Description - Article 1: Department of Children, Youth, and Families
regarding appropriations that exceed the amount required and the aid payment
percentage.
6 Developmental screening aid.
Amends § 142D.093. Provides that funding for the developmental screening
continues to be subject to requirements that apply to MDE programs regarding the
aid payment percentage.
7 Revenue. [ECFE]
Amends § 142D.11, subd. 1. Makes technical, clean-up changes related to the 2024
recodification of statutes due to establishment of DCYF.
8 Population. [ECFE]
Amends § 142D.11, subd. 2. Makes technical, clean-up changes related to the 2024
recodification of statutes due to establishment of DCYF.
9 Funding. [ECFE]
Amends § 142D.11, subd. 10. Provides that funding for ECFE continues to be subject
to requirements that apply to MDE programs regarding the aid payment percentage.
Article 2: Child Safety and Permanency
This article modifies Minnesota Indian Family Preservation Act (MIFPA) grant payment timelines
and reporting requirements, and removes an annual cap on special focus grant awards under
MIFPA.
Section Description - Article 2: Child Safety and Permanency
1 Payments.
Amends § 260.810, subd. 1. Modifies grant payment timelines under MIFPA to be
quarterly, rather than requiring a quarterly report to receive payments.
2 Reporting.
Amends § 260.810, subd. 2. Modifies MIFPA grant reporting requirements, replacing
required quarterly reports with a requirement for the commissioner to work with
Tribes and urban Indian organizations to establish report requirements and timelines.
3 Special focus grants.
Amends § 260.821, subd. 2. Removes maximum of $100,000 grant award for MIFPA
special focus grants.
H.F. 2436
As introduced
Minnesota House Research Department Page 3